

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

JEAN BATTY; EDWARD RUSSO; MATT WOLF; PAUL P. BARNETT; CRAIG VACCA; and COMMONWEALTH SECOND AMENDMENT, INC.,)	
)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	1:15-cv-10238-FDS
-against-)	
)	
KEN ALBERTELLI, in his official Capacity as Chief of the Winchester Police Department; and WILLIAM TAYLOR, in his Official Capacity as Superintendent of the Lowell Police Department,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT KEN ALBERTELLI'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(I) PLAINTIFFS DID NOT NEED TO PURSUE STATE-LAW REMEDIES 1

(II) THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS NOT CONFINED TO THE HOME 2

 A. The Supreme Court Did Not Limit *Heller* or *McDonald* to the Home..... 2

 B. The First Circuit Has Not Confined the Second Amendment to the Home..... 5

 C. No Federal Appeals Court Has Limited the Right to Bear Arms to the Home 7

(III) DEFENDANT HAS NOT JUSTIFIED HIS LTC RESTRICTION PRACTICE..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Andrews v. State</u> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	8, 13
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	3
<u>Chmielinski v. Mass. Office of the Comm’r of Prob.</u> , 513 F.3d 309 (1st Cir. 2008).....	1
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Drake v. Filko</u> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	11-14
<u>English v. State</u> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871)	8-9, 13
<u>Ezell v. Chicago</u> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	5
<u>Fife v. State</u> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	8-9, 13
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	3
<u>Hightower v. Boston</u> , 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	1, 5-6
<u>Kachalsky v. Cacace</u> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kachalsky v. Cacace</u> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <u>aff’d</u> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<u>Kercado-Melendez v. Aponte-Roque</u> , 829 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1987).....	2
<u>Martinez-Rivera v. Puerto Rico</u> , 812 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2016)	1
<u>McDonald [v. Chicago]</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Norman v. State</u> , 159 So. 3d 205 (Fla. Ct. App. 2015).....	14
<u>Nunn v. State</u> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	8
<u>Parker v. District of Columbia</u> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <u>aff’d sub nom. District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4
<u>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</u> , 457 U.S. 496 (1983)	1
<u>Peruta v. County of San Diego</u> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014), <u>vacated</u> 781 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 12-13
<u>Peruta v. County of San Diego</u> , no. 10-56971, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 10436 (9th Cir. Jun. 9, 2016) (en banc)	13-14
<u>State v. Chandler</u> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....	8
<u>State v. Reid</u> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	8
<u>Stratos v. Dep’t of Public Welfare</u> , 387 Mass. 312, 439 N.E.2d 778 (1982)	2
<u>United States v. Masciandaro</u> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	7

<u>Woollard v. Gallagher</u> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11
<u>Yee v. Escondido</u> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1-2
Cal. Penal Code § 25400.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 25850.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 26155.....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 26350.....	13
D.C. Code § 22-4504 (2008).....	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-203	11
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.02.03.....	11
N.J. Admin. Code 13:54-2.4	11-12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5.....	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20.....	7
